

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST)
CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,)
LLC d/b/a ANTIDOTE COFFEE; and)
PERK YOU LATER, LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General for the)
State of Texas, in his official capacity; KIM)
OGG, District Attorney for Harris County, in)
her official capacity; CHRISTIAN)
MENEFEE, County Attorney for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; ED)
GONZALEZ, County Sheriff for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; PETE)
BACON, Acting Chief of Police for the)
Webster Police Department, in his official)
capacity; TROY FINNER, Chief of the)
Houston Police Department, in his official)
capacity; KIM LEMAUX, Presiding Officer)
for the Texas Commission on Law)
Enforcement, in her official capacity,)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-3081

Defendants.)

_____)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE THE MATERIAL FACTS UPON WHICH PLAINTIFFS RELY.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	6
A. Plaintiffs have shown multiple, independent injuries-in-fact.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to Webster.....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable by a favorable decision against Webster.....	12
III. THE CHURCH IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS OF ITS FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS	12
A. Sections 30.06 and 30.07 unconstitutionally condition a government benefit on Plaintiffs’ forfeiture of their First Amendment rights.....	13
B. The Church’s associational rights are infringed.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Becerra v. Asher</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1538 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	11
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	13
<i>Eversley v. MBank of Dall.</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton</i> , 95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1986).....	16
<i>Smith v. Guild Mortg. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1686274 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2020).....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 2022 WL 989733 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	8
 STATUTES	
Tex. Penal Code § 30.05	6
Tex. Penal Code § 30.06	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code § 30.07	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	3, 5
S.D. Tex. L.R. 7.4.....	2
